

## Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

TO:

Los Angeles County MS4 Permittees and Interested Persons

FROM:

Samuel Unger, P.E.

**Executive Officer** 

DATE:

August 7, 2012

SUBJECT:

NOTICE OF CHANGE TO DATE OF BOARD HEARING ON THE TENTATIVE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT FOR MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM (MS4) DISCHARGES WITHIN THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES, INCLUDING UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, AND THE INCORPORATED CITIES THEREIN, EXCEPT THE CITY OF LONG BEACH (LOS ANGELES COUNTY MS4 PERMIT) (NPDES PERMIT NO. CAS004001)

The date of the public hearing on which the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board will receive comments and evidence, and consider adoption of, the Tentative NPDES Permit for MS4 discharges within the Los Angeles County Flood Control District boundaries (Tentative Permit) has been changed from September 6-7, 2012 to October 4-5, 2012. The hearing will take place on:

Date: Thursday, October 4, 2012 and Friday, October 5, 2012

Time: 9:00 AM

Place: Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, Board Room

700 North Alameda Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

This schedule change avoids the scheduling conflict between the Annual League of Cities Conference and Expo and the original dates for the Board hearing on the Tentative Permit, which was brought to our attention by several Los Angeles County MS4 Permittees.

Please check the Board's website (<a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/</a>) for the most upto-date public hearing location as it is subject to change. If there should not be a quorum on the scheduled date of this hearing, the item will be automatically continued to the next scheduled meeting. A continuance of this item will not automatically extend any of the deadlines set forth in the Notice of Opportunity for Public Comment and Notice of Public Hearing dated on June 6, 2012. If you have any questions, please call Renee Purdy, Chief, Regional Programs Section at (213) 576-6622 or Ivar Ridgeway, Chief, Storm Water Permitting Unit, at (213) 620-2150.